

IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

ICA EFiled: Jan 05 2023
06:16PM EST
Transaction ID 68812074

No. 22-ICA-4

**PITA, LLC, and MILAN PUSKAR
REVOCABLE TRUST RESTATED
9/28/11,**

Plaintiffs Below, Petitioners,

v.

SCOTT S. SEGAL,

Defendant and Third-Party Plaintiff Below, Respondent,

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT SCOTT S. SEGAL

Steven R. Ruby (WVSB #10752)
sruby@cdkrlaw.com
Raymond S. Franks II (WVSB #6523)
rfranks@cdkrlaw.com
CAREY DOUGLAS KESSLER & RUBY PLLC
901 Chase Tower, 707 Virginia Street, East
P.O. Box 913
Charleston, WV 25323
Telephone: (304) 345-1234
Facsimile: (304) 342-1105
Counsel for Respondent Scott S. Segal

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

RESPONDENT’S COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION 8

ARGUMENT 8

I. THE CIRCUIT COURT CORRECTLY ENTERED SUMMARY JUDGMENT FOR SEGAL ON PITA’S COUNT III CLAIM FOR BREACH OF CONTRACT. 9

II. THE CIRCUIT COURT CORRECTLY ENTERED SUMMARY JUDGMENT FOR SEGAL ON PLAINTIFFS’ COUNT I AND COUNT II FRAUD CLAIMS. 13

III. THE CIRCUIT COURT CORRECTLY PLACED THE RISK ON PLAINTIFFS OF COLLECTING THEIR SETTLEMENT WITH HOSTLER’S ESTATE. 16

CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Fayette Cnty. Nat’l Bank v. Lilly</i> , 199 W. Va. 349, 484 S.E.2d 232 (1997)..... | 9 |
| <i>Gaddy Eng’g Co. v. Bowles Rice McDavid Graff & Love, LLP</i> , 231 W. Va. 577, 586, 746 S.E.2d 568, 577 (2013)..... | 14 |
| <i>In re Basil Street Partners, LLC</i> , No. 9:11-bk-19510, 2012 WL 6101914 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. Dec. 7, 2012)..... | 12 |
| <i>Janssen v. Carolina Lumber Co.</i> , 137 W. Va. 561, 570, 73 S.E.2d 12, 17 (1952)..... | 14 |
| <i>Jividen v. Law</i> , 194 W. Va. 705, 461 S.E.2d 451 (1995)..... | 8 |
| <i>Laya v. Erin Homes, Inc.</i> , 177 W. Va. 343, 352 S.E.2d 93 (1986)..... | 12 |
| <i>Mirabito v. San Francisco Dairy Co.</i> , 35 P.2d 513 (Cal. 1934) (per curiam)..... | 12 |
| <i>Mirabito v. San Francisco Dairy Co.</i> , 47 P.2d 530, 532 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 1935) (per curiam)..... | 13 |
| <i>Painter v. Peavy</i> , 192 W. Va. 189, 451 S.E.2d 755 (1994)..... | 8 |
| <i>State ex rel. Vanderra Res., LLC v. Hummel</i> , 242 W. Va. 35, 41, 829 S.E.2d 35, 41 (2019)..... | 9 |
| Syl. pt. 1, <i>Painter v. Peavy</i> , 192 W. Va. 189, 451 S.E.2d 755 (1994)..... | 8 |
| <i>Trafalgar House Const., Inc. v. ZMM, Inc.</i> , 211 W. Va. 578, 584, 567 S.E.2d 294, 300 (2002). .. | 15 |
| <i>Tri-State Asphalt Prods. Co. v. McDonough Co.</i> , 182 W. Va. 757, 762, 391 S.E.2d 907, 912 (1990)..... | 14 |

Rules

| | |
|------------------------------|---|
| W. VA. R. CIV. P. 56(c)..... | 8 |
|------------------------------|---|

Treatises

| | |
|--|-------|
| 38A C.J.S. <i>Guaranty</i> § 65 (2022)..... | 4, 10 |
| RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF SURETYSHIP & GUARANTY § 57(2)(b)..... | 16 |
